

18-396

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MATTHEW HERRICK,

Appellee,

v.

GRINDR, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW
YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND URGING REVERSAL**

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
Alan Butler
Natasha Babazadeh
Electronic Privacy
Information Center (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

May 31, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Online harassment is a significant threat facing Americans today.....	5
II. Social media companies know that their platforms enable abuse, and they assert authority to limit harassing behavior and to remove offending users.....	8
III. The lower court’s decision is contrary to the “Good Samaritan” provision in section 230.	14
A. Congress created the § 230 safe harbor to encourage internet service providers to police their platforms.....	14
B. The lower court’s broad interpretation of § 230 immunity would not advance the speech-promoting policy of the statute.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 1991).....	15
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157, 1164 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017).....	17
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 23 Media L. Rep. 1794 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995).....	15
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413, 419 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Zeran v. America Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	14

Statutes

Communications Decency Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, Title V, 110 Stat. 133 ...	3
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	2
§ 230(a)	3
§ 230(a)(1).....	14
§ 230(b)	3
§ 230(b)(1).....	14

§ 230(b)(3).....	4
§ 230(b)(4).....	16
§ 230(b)(5).....	4, 14
§ 230(c)(1).....	3, 14
Other Authorities	
141 Cong. Rec. 22,047.....	16
<i>Algorithms: How Companies’ Decisions About Data and Content Impact Consumers: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Digital Commerce & Consumer Protection of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 115th Cong. 15 (2017) (statement of Frank Pasquale, Professor of Law, University of Maryland).....</i>	20
Bumble, <i>Terms & Conditions</i> (2018)	9, 11, 13
Danielle Keats Citron & Benjamin Wittes, <i>The Internet Will Not Break: Denying Bad Samaritans § 230 Immunity</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 401 (2017).....	5, 19, 21
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Cyber Civil Rights</i> , 89 B.U. L. Rev. 61 (2009).....	16
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Hate Crimes in Cyberspace</i> (2014)	6
Darrin Giglio, <i>The Psychological Effects of Cyber Bullying</i> (2017)	7
Erin Bartnett, <i>PEN America’s New Guide Recognizes Online Harassment as a Threat to Free Speech</i> , Electric Lit. (Apr. 20, 2018)	7
Grindr, <i>Blocking and Reporting Users</i> (2018).....	12
Grindr, <i>Terms and Condition of Service</i> (2018)	9, 12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 104-223 (1995).....	16
H.R. Rept. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	3
Kate Klonick, <i>The New Governors: The People, Rules, and Processes Governing Online Speech</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1598 (2018)	17, 20
Maeve Duggan, <i>Online Harassment 2017</i> (2017)	6, 7, 8
Mary Anne Franks, <i>The Lawless Internet? Myths and Misconceptions About CDA Section 230</i> , Huffington Post (Feb. 17, 2014).....	17
Match.com, <i>How to Date Safely</i> (2018)	11
Match.com, <i>Protecting Member Integrity on Match.com</i> (2018).....	11
Match.com, <i>Terms of Use Agreement</i> (2017)	9, 12
Monica Anderson, <i>Key Takeaways on How Americans View—and Experience—Online Harassment</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Jul. 11, 2017).....	6
OkCupid, <i>Support Feedback</i> (2018).....	10
OkCupid, <i>Terms & Conditions</i> (2018)	8, 10, 13

PEN America, <i>Online Harassment Field Manual</i> (2018).....	7
Ryan Calo & Alex Rosenblat, <i>The Taking Economy: Uber, Information, and Power</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 1623 (2017)	21
Tinder, <i>Safety Tips</i> (2018).....	10
Tinder, <i>Terms of Use</i> (2018)	8
